OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-10-0008

_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH CERTIFYING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2009 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING A BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBER FOR LONG BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AREA 3

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach did, by Resolution RES-09-0097, duly call and provide for the holding of a Special Election on Tuesday, December 29, 2009, for the purpose of electing a candidate for the office of Board Member for Long Beach Unified School District Area 3; and

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2009, the City Council adopted Resolution No. RES-09-0097 consenting to the request of the Board of Education of the Long Beach Unified School District to conduct the Area 3 Board Member election for said District pursuant to the provisions of Section 2207 of the City Charter for the purpose of electing a candidate for one (1) office on the Governing Board of the Long Beach Unified School District, for a term ending July 19, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the special election was held in the City of Long Beach on December 29, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk, pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Section 1.21.010, adopted by the City Council on January 18, 2005, duly canvassed the returns of the election, including the vote by mail ballots issued in connection with the election which were returned as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach does resolve, determine, order and declare as follows:

Section 1. That the vote by mail voter ballots issued in connection with the election which have been returned as required by law have been duly canvassed, and the results of that count have been recorded. That the City Clerk has duly canvassed the returns of the election held on December 29, 2009, for Member of the Board of Education of the Long Beach Unified School District Area 3, and has filed a Certificate of Canvass with the City Council and from that certification the City Council finds that the total number of votes cast in District Area 3, the total number of votes cast in each of the respective election precincts established for the election, the number of votes cast for each candidate in each precinct and the total number of votes for each candidate are as provided in Exhibit "A" attached to and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. That the candidates nominated as required by law for the office of Member of the Board of Education of the Long Beach Unified School District were:

District Area 3

John J. McGinnis Richard G. Lewis, Jr. Kate Erin Conrath Raymond Chavarria Pauline Gonzalez Stenberg

Section 3. That said candidates for the office of Member of the Board of Education of the Long Beach Unified School District Area 3 received the number of votes indicated in Exhibit "A" from those precincts listed on said Exhibit "A".

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. The City Clerk shall further spread this resolution on the minutes of this City Council, which entry shall constitute the City Clerk's statement and certification of the result of the election.

26 || ///

27 || ///

28 || /

1	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City													
2	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2010 by the													
3	following vote:	•	•											
4	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Garcia, Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,											
5			Schipske, Andrews, Reyes Uranga,											
6			Gabelich.											
7														
8	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.											
9														
10	Absent:	Councilmembers:	Lerch.											
11														
12														
13			Lale											
14			City Clerk											
15														
16														
17														
18														
19														
20														
21														
22														

"EXHIBIT A"

Canvass Report — Total Voters — Official City of Long Beach — LBUSD, Area 3 - Special Election — December 29, 2009

01/06/2010 04:21 PM

Precincts Reporting 27 of 27 = 100.00%

Precincts Reporting 27 of 2	+ Governing Roard Member District 3
Total Number of Voters: 2,300 of 35,950 = 6.40%	Long Roach Unified School Dietric

Long Beach Unified School District Governing Board Member, District 3		3	117	62	139	0	65	99	56	44	104	118	72	73	119	126	89	06	255	137	73	170	135	4	21	14	16	93	2,259
	Pauline Gonzalez Grenberg slstoT	0	12	4	7	0	9	œ	ဖ	4	16	13	5	5	12	19	6	1	78	13	7	21	12	0	-	-	0	11	281
	Raymond Chavarris	-	9	5	10	0	11	1	4	ა	4	10	ა	10	9	18	13	7	10	4	12	2	S	0	-	0	2	4	186
	Kate Erin Conrath	1	တ	16	28	0	10	4	16	6	13	14	16	41	21	11	12	17	30	27	18	28	23	0	∞	2	3	17	377
	Richard G. Lewis, לר.	-	43	24	52	0	12	14	12	10	38	44	26	4	37	37	13	26	73	40	13	62	42	-	4	က	9	20	299
	sinnið ɔM. L ndoL	0	47	30	42	0	26	21	18	16	33	37	20	30	43	41	21	29	64	43	23	22	53	ო	7	&	5	31	748
	Percent Turnout	3.13%	13.45%	6.33%	7.38%	0.00%	3.58%	3.51%	2.66%	3.13%	5.74%	8.58%	6.70%	4.26%	7.30%	6.56%	4.28%	2.06%	11.95%	6.45%	5.19%	10.24%	%99'9	10.53%	10.78%	6.73%	10.60%	5.61%	
School	Registered Voters	96	885	1,264	1,951	0	1,871	1,992	2,140	1,406	1,828	1,398	1,089	1,712	1,658	1,922	1,590	1,317	2,159	2,141	1,425	1,738	2,073	38	204	208	151		35,950
h Unified	Total Bailots Cast	က	119	80	144	0	29	70	25	44	105	120	. 73	73	121	126	89	93	258	138	74	178	138	4	22	14	16	95	2,300
ng Beac	Election Ballots Cast	0	46	19	35	0	18	18	15	13	39	43	4	20	40	33	12	4	39	35	16	32	43	0	0	0	0	20	564
Lo	VBM Ballots Cast	က	73	61	109	0	49	52	42	31	99	7.7	59	53	8	93	99	79	219	103	58	146	95	4	22	4	16	75	1,736
	Precinct	3850003B	3850007A	3850007D	3850010A	3850010E	3850034A	3850040A	3850047A	3850047C	3850049A	3850072A	3850089D	3850091B	3850152A	3850157B	3850159C	3850175A	3850177A	3850178A	3850185A	3850198B	3850239E	3850245A	3850545B	3850545H	3850545L	3850593A	Totals:

CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS

I, Larry Herrera, City Clerk of the City of Long Beach, County of Los

Angeles, State of California, duly authorized by Ordinance No. C - 7967 adopted

by the City Council of said City on the 18th day of January, 2005 do hereby certify

that I have canvassed the returns of the Long Beach Unified School District

Special Election held in said City on the 29th day of December 2009, and find

that the number of votes cast at each precinct and the number of votes cast in

the City to persons voted for, the respective offices for which said persons were

candidates, were as set forth in the attached "Official Statement of Votes Cast at

the Special Election December 29, 2009" made a part hereof as though set forth

herein in full.

Dated: January 6, 2010